


Page 2 – Kerry Weems 

 
o $60,603 for costs incorrectly classified as direct expenses that should have been 

classified as indirect expenses ($38,515 for board member conference registration 
fees and $22,088 for training costs). 

 
• IPRO claimed $157,218 for potentially unreasonable conference-related costs. 

 
We recommended that IPRO: 
 

• refund $6,755 of unallowable duplicate meal costs, 
 
• reduce the indirect cost pool by $10,000 for unallowable Board of Directors 

compensation,  
 
• refund $60,603 of incorrectly classified direct costs and increase the indirect cost pool 

accordingly, and 
 
• work with the CMS contracting officer to determine what portion of the $157,218   

conference-related costs claimed during our audit period were unreasonable and therefore 
unallowable and so should be refunded.  

 
In its October 16, 2007, comments on our draft report, IPRO generally disagreed with our 
conclusions, including a finding related to legal fees.  While it did not specifically agree to 
refund any costs, IPRO stated that it had reclassified or recharacterized costs associated with our 
first three recommendations.  IPRO disagreed with the remaining recommendation regarding 
potentially unreasonable conference-related costs claimed by the organization.   
 
Based on our evaluation of IPRO’s comments, we revised our report to reflect that $2,755 in 
legal fees regarding IPRO’s compliance with a QIO contract clause were direct costs.  With the 
exception of these legal fees, nothing in IPRO’s response has caused us to alter our conclusions 
or recommendations.  
  
If you have any questions or comments about this report, please do not hesitate to call me, or 
your staff may contact George M. Reeb, Assistant Inspector General for the Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Audits, at (410) 786-7104 or through e-mail at George.Reeb@oig.hhs.gov  
or James P. Edert, Regional Inspector General for Audit Services, Region II, at (212) 264-4620 
or through e-mail at James.Edert@oig.hhs.gov.  Please refer to report number A-02-06-01023 in 
all correspondence. 
 
       
Attachment 
 

mailto:George.Reeb@oig.hhs.gov
mailto:James.Edert@oig.hhs.gov




Page 2 – Mr. Theodore O. Will 
 
 
Direct Reply to HHS Action Official: 
 
James Randolph Farris, MD 
Consortium Administrator 
Consortium for Quality Improvement and 
    Survey & Certification Operations 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 
1301 Young Street, Suite 714 
Dallas, Texas  75202 



 

 Department of Health and Human Services
OFFICE OF 

INSPECTOR GENERAL 

 
Daniel R. Levinson  
Inspector General 

 
March 2008 

A-02-06-01023   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REVIEW OF QUALITY 
IMPROVEMENT ORGANIZATION 

IN NEW YORK STATE  
 

 

 



 

Office of Inspector General 
http://oig.hhs.gov 

 
 
 
The mission of the Office of Inspector General (OIG), as mandated by Public Law 95-452, as 
amended, is to protect the integrity of the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 
programs, as well as the health and welfare of beneficiaries served by those programs.  This 
statutory mission is carried out through a nationwide network of audits, investigations, and 
inspections conducted by the following operating components: 
 
Office of Audit Services 
 
The Office of Audit Services (OAS) provides all auditing services for HHS, either by conducting 
audits with its own audit resources or by overseeing audit work done by others.  Audits examine 
the performance of HHS programs and/or its grantees and contractors in carrying out their 
respective responsibilities and are intended to provide independent assessments of HHS programs 
and operations.  These assessments help reduce waste, abuse, and mismanagement and promote 
economy and efficiency throughout HHS. 
          
Office of Evaluation and Inspections 
 
The Office of Evaluation and Inspections (OEI) conducts national evaluations to provide HHS, 
Congress, and the public with timely, useful, and reliable information on significant issues.  
Specifically, these evaluations focus on preventing fraud, waste, or abuse and promoting 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in departmental programs.  To promote impact, the 
reports also present practical recommendations for improving program operations. 
 
Office of Investigations 
 
The Office of Investigations (OI) conducts criminal, civil, and administrative investigations of 
allegations of wrongdoing in HHS programs or to HHS beneficiaries and of unjust enrichment 
by providers.  The investigative efforts of OI lead to criminal convictions, administrative 
sanctions, or civil monetary penalties.  
 
Office of Counsel to the Inspector General 
 
The Office of Counsel to the Inspector General (OCIG) provides general legal services to OIG, 
rendering advice and opinions on HHS programs and operations and providing all legal support 
in OIG’s internal operations.  OCIG imposes program exclusions and civil monetary penalties on 
health care providers and litigates those actions within HHS.  OCIG also represents OIG in the 
global settlement of cases arising under the Civil False Claims Act, develops and monitors 
corporate integrity agreements, develops compliance program guidances, renders advisory 
opinions on OIG sanctions to the health care community, and issues fraud alerts and other 
industry guidance.  

 



  
  
  

Notices Notices 
  
  
  

THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC THIS REPORT IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC 
at http://oig.hhs.gov at http://oig.hhs.gov 

  
In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act 
(5 U.S.C. 552, as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector 
General, Office of Audit Services reports are made available to 
members of the public to the extent the information is not subject to 
exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information Act 
(5 U.S.C. 552, as amended by Public Law 104-231), Office of Inspector 
General, Office of Audit Services reports are made available to 
members of the public to the extent the information is not subject to 
exemptions in the act. (See 45 CFR Part 5.) 

  
OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS OAS FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

  
The designation of financial or management practices as questionable 
or a recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, 
as well as other conclusions and recommendations in this report, 
represent the findings and opinions of the HHS/OIG/OAS.  Authorized 
officials of the HHS divisions will make final determination on these 
matters. 

The designation of financial or management practices as questionable 
or a recommendation for the disallowance of costs incurred or claimed, 
as well as other conclusions and recommendations in this report, 
represent the findings and opinions of the HHS/OIG/OAS.  Authorized 
officials of the HHS divisions will make final determination on these 
matters. 

  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

 



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
BACKGROUND 
 
In the Medicare program, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) contracts with 
Quality Improvement Organizations (QIO) in each State.  Pursuant to section 1862(g) of the 
Social Security Act, QIOs were established “for the purposes of promoting the effective, 
efficient, and economical delivery of health care services, and of promoting the quality of 
services . . . .” 
 
QIOs submit vouchers for Federal reimbursement to CMS monthly.  The vouchers and 
reimbursements include amounts for both direct and indirect costs.  The QIOs determine the 
amount of indirect costs to claim by multiplying an indirect cost rate against their direct costs. 
During the contract period, CMS usually is unable to calculate an indirect cost rate.  Therefore, 
the QIOs use provisional rates to determine indirect costs.  After the close of each QIO’s fiscal 
year, the Defense Contract Audit Agency reviews the organization’s actual direct and indirect 
costs.  The CMS contracting officer considers the Defense Contract Audit Agency’s 
recommendations in establishing the final rate and performing the final cost settlement.  
 
The Island Peer Review Organization, Inc. (IPRO), a nonprofit organization incorporated in New 
York State, was the New York QIO for the period August 1, 2002, through July 31, 2005.  For 
this 3-year period, known as the seventh scope of work, IPRO received $37.2 million in Federal 
reimbursement for the QIO contract.  During the same period, IPRO incurred total costs of 
approximately $124.4 million to support all lines of business, including the QIO contract.  As of 
July 1, 2007, CMS had not performed the final cost settlement for the seventh scope of work.    
 
The Senate Finance Committee requested that the Office of Inspector General assess the fiscal 
integrity of the QIOs.  The Senate Finance Committee requested that we review, at a minimum, 
the following areas:  
 

1. board member and executive staff compensation; 
2. board member and executive staff travel; 
3. costs relating to legal fees, including administrative charges; 
4. equipment and administrative charges; 
5. business relationships and conflicts of interest; and 
6. contract modifications.      

 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Our objective was to review the six fiscal integrity areas requested by the Senate Finance 
Committee. 
 

 
 
i



 

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Of the $11.3 million of costs reviewed, $11.1 million appeared reasonable for Federal 
reimbursement.  Of the remaining costs, IPRO incurred $77,358 of costs that were unallowable 
and $157,218 of costs that may not have complied with Federal requirements.  Specifically: 

 
• IPRO incurred $77,358 of costs that were unallowable:  
 

o $6,755 for unreasonable duplicate meal costs, 
 

o $10,000 for unallocable indirect Board of Directors compensation, and 
 

o $60,603 for costs incorrectly classified as direct expenses that should have been 
classified as indirect expenses ($38,515 for board member conference registration 
fees and $22,088 for training costs). 

 
• IPRO claimed $157,218 for potentially unreasonable conference-related costs. 

 
We are recommending the direct recovery or resolution of those unallowable costs charged 
directly or indirectly to the contract and the reclassification of those indirect costs allocated to 
the contract as direct costs. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS          
 
We recommend that IPRO: 
 

• refund $6,755 of unallowable duplicate meal costs, 
 
• reduce the indirect cost pool by $10,000 for unallowable Board of Directors 

compensation,  
 
• refund $60,603 of incorrectly classified direct costs and increase the indirect cost pool 

accordingly, and 
 
• work with the CMS contracting officer to determine what portion of the $157,218   

conference-related costs claimed during our audit period were unreasonable and therefore 
unallowable and so should be refunded.  

 
AUDITEE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In its October 16, 2007, comments on our draft report, IPRO generally disagreed with our 
conclusions.  While it did not specifically agree to refund any costs, IPRO stated that it had 
reclassified or recharacterized costs associated with our first three recommendations.  IPRO 
disagreed with the remaining recommendation regarding potentially unreasonable conference-
related costs that it claimed.  IPRO’s comments appear in their entirety in Appendix B.   

 
 

ii



 

Based on our evaluation of IPRO’s comments, we revised our report to reflect that $2,755 in 
legal fees regarding IPRO’s compliance with a QIO contract clause were direct costs.  With the 
exception of these legal fees, nothing in IPRO’s response has caused us to alter our conclusions 
or recommendations.  

 
 

iii



 

 
 

iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
            Page 
 
INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................... 1 

 
BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................... 1 

             Quality Improvement Organization Program ....................................................... 1 
             Claims for Federal Reimbursement ..................................................................... 1 
             New York Quality Improvement Organization .................................................... 2 
             Senate Finance Committee Request...................................................................... 2 

 
OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY......................................................... 3 

             Objective .............................................................................................................. 3 
              Scope .................................................................................................................... 3 
              Methodology......................................................................................................... 3 

 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS .......................................................................... 5 
  
            UNALLOWABLE COSTS ........................................................................................... 5 
 Unreasonable Duplicate Conference Meal Costs ................................................. 5 
 Unallocable Board of Directors Compensation .................................................... 6 
  Costs Incorrectly Classified as Direct Costs......................................................... 7 
 
            POTENTIALLY UNALLOWABLE COSTS ............................................................... 8 
 
            RECOMMENDATIONS............................................................................................... 9 
  

AUDITEE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S 
   RESPONSE................................................................................................................. 9 

 Unreasonable Duplicate Conference Meal Costs ................................................10 
 Unallocable Board of Directors Compensation ...................................................10 
 Costs Incorrectly Classified as Direct Costs........................................................11 
 Potentially Unallowable Costs.............................................................................12 

 
APPENDIXES  
 
 A – COSTS INCURRED BY THE ISLAND PEER REVIEW   
    ORGANIZATION, INC., FOR MEDICAL CARE AND REVIEWED BY THE     
    OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL, AUGUST 1, 2002–JULY 31, 2005 
 
 B – AUDITEE’S COMMENTS 



 

INTRODUCTION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Quality Improvement Organization Program 
 
Part B of Title XI of the Social Security Act (the Act), as amended by the Peer Review 
Improvement Act of 1982, established the Utilization and Quality Control Peer Review 
Organization Program, now known as the Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) Program.  
Pursuant to section 1862(g) of the Act, QIOs were established to promote the effective, efficient, 
and economical delivery of Medicare health care services and the quality of those services.  
 
Pursuant to 42 CFR § 475.101, “to be eligible for a QIO contract an organization must – (a) Be 
either a physician-sponsored organization . . . or a physician-access organization . . . and 
(b) Demonstrate its ability to perform review . . . .”  
 
The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) awards the contracts for 41 QIO 
organizations, which administer 53 QIO contracts (all 50 states plus the District of Columbia, 
Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands), every 3 years.  Each contract requires a specific scope 
of work (SOW).  Seven SOWs have been completed.  The SOW for each contract may be 
modified to make adjustments to the contract tasks.  Certain modifications, referred to as special 
studies, generally receive the majority of funding increases.  Federal funding for QIOs was 
budgeted at approximately $1.3 billion for the seventh SOW.   
 
The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations,” as revised June 1, 1998, establishes the principles for determining allowable 
costs with respect to contracts with nonprofit organizations.1 
 
Claims for Federal Reimbursement 
 
Pursuant to its contract with CMS, each QIO submits vouchers to CMS monthly.  The vouchers 
include claims for both direct and indirect costs.  Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, 
direct costs are amounts “that can be identified specifically with a particular final cost objective” 
(section B.1), and indirect costs are amounts “that have been incurred for common or joint objectives 
and cannot be readily identified with a particular final cost objective” (section C.1).  An indirect cost 
rate is established for each contract and generally calculated by dividing allowable indirect costs by 
all direct costs.  The QIOs determine the amount of indirect costs to claim by multiplying an indirect 
cost rate against their direct costs.2 

                                                 
1In this report, citations to OMB Circular A-122 are to the June 1, 1998, version.  On May 10, 2004, OMB revised 
the circular, which generally became effective on the May 10, 2004, publication date, during the seventh SOW 
(70 Federal Register 51927 (Aug. 31, 2005)).  However, the circular states that, for existing awards, the new 
principles may be applied if the organization and the cognizant Federal agency agree (section 9 of OMB Circular 
A-122, as revised May 10, 2004.)  The 2004 version does not apply to this QIO contract because the parties did not 
make such an agreement. 
 
2Some of the direct costs, including passthrough costs, do not receive an allocation of indirect costs.  Section G.3 of 
the QIO contract requires QIOs to exclude their passthrough costs in the calculation of indirect costs. 

 1



 

During the contract period, CMS usually is unable to calculate an exact indirect cost rate.  
Therefore, the QIOs use provisional rates to determine indirect costs.  Pursuant to OMB Circular 
A-122, Attachment A, section E.1.e, a provisional rate is a temporary indirect cost rate 
“applicable to a specified period which is used for funding, interim reimbursement, and reporting 
indirect costs on awards pending the establishment of a final rate for the period.”  After the close 
of a QIO’s fiscal year (FY), CMS contracts with the Defense Contract Audit Agency (DCAA) to 
review the indirect cost rate proposals, which contain the actual direct and indirect costs, and to 
make recommendations as to the final rates for that FY.  The CMS contracting officer considers 
DCAA’s recommendations in establishing the final rate for each QIO.  
 
New York Quality Improvement Organization 
 
The Island Peer Review Organization, Inc. (IPRO) serves as the New York QIO.  IPRO is a 
nonprofit organization that was incorporated in New York State in July 1983.  IPRO’s contract 
with the Federal Government is on a cost-plus-fixed-fee basis.     
 
For the 3-year period known as the seventh SOW (August 1, 2002, through July 31, 2005), IPRO 
received $37.2 million in Federal reimbursement for the QIO contract.  During the same period, 
IPRO incurred total costs of approximately $124.4 million to support all lines of business, 
including the QIO contract.  
 
For FYs 2003 and 2004, which covered part, but not all, of the seventh SOW, DCAA has 
reviewed the indirect cost rates and made recommendations as to the final rates.  As of July 1, 
2007, DCAA had not reviewed the indirect cost rates for FY 2005.  The CMS contracting officer 
will consider both DCAA’s and our recommendations in establishing the final rates and settling 
the cost differences that occurred between the provisional and final rates for the seventh SOW. 
 
Senate Finance Committee Request 
 
The Senate Finance Committee requested that the Office of Inspector General review the fiscal 
integrity of the QIOs.  The Senate Finance Committee requested that we review, at a minimum, 
the following areas: 
 

1.  board member and executive staff compensation; 
2.  board member and executive staff travel; 
3.  costs relating to legal fees, including administrative charges; 
4.  equipment and administrative charges; 
5.  business relationships and conflicts of interest; and 
6.  contract modifications. 

 
The Senate Finance Committee also expressed concern about the extent to which QIOs 
addressed beneficiaries’ quality of care concerns and the beneficiary complaint resolution 
process.  We have examined those issues in another review (OEI-01-06-00170).  
 

 2



 

OBJECTIVE, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Objective 
 
Our objective was to review the six fiscal integrity areas requested by the Senate Finance 
Committee.  
 
Scope 
 
We reviewed a judgmental sample of approximately $11.3 million of the costs that IPRO 
incurred for the seventh SOW (August 1, 2002, through July 31, 2005).  In total, IPRO received 
$37.2 million in Federal reimbursement for the QIO contract.   
 
The $11.3 million consisted of costs incurred for the six areas that the Senate Finance Committee 
requested we review.  We reviewed these costs to determine whether they were  
(1) reasonable, allowable, and allocable under the terms of the contract and (2) supported by 
accounting records and other reliable documentation.  
 
We limited our internal control review to IPRO systems and procedures for claiming costs to the 
extent necessary to accomplish our objective. 
 
Our audit was intended to supplement information contained in DCAA audits. 
 
We performed fieldwork at IPRO’s office in Lake Success, New York.   
 
Methodology  
 
We took the following actions to accomplish our objectives: 
 

• We reviewed applicable Federal requirements.  
 

• We interviewed IPRO officials and reviewed IPRO policies and procedures to obtain an 
understanding of how it claimed costs for Federal reimbursement.  

 
• We interviewed the CMS project officer and program staff at the CMS regional office to 

obtain an understanding of their roles in the contracting process. 
 

• We reconciled the Federal reimbursement, in total (as indicated on the vouchers that 
IPRO submitted to CMS), to IPRO’s general ledger to determine the costs IPRO incurred 
and charged to the contract.  

 
• We examined, on a test basis, evidence supporting the $11.3 million of costs included in 

our review and claimed by IPRO.  For each of the six areas reviewed, we identified the 
general ledger accounts that contained the expenses that IPRO incurred during the 
seventh SOW.  

        

 3



 

o For board member and executive staff compensation, we examined how 
frequently meetings were held, the rate used to pay the board members, and the 
number of board members who attended the meetings.  We compared 
compensation, for both the board members and four high-ranking executives, to 
the amounts included in IPRO’s proposal to CMS and the amounts approved by 
CMS.  CMS eliminated salary ceilings for QIO executives after the fifth SOW 
and no longer prescribes specific salary limitations.  Accordingly, the general 
standards for reasonableness in executive salaries, as established by OMB 
Circular A-122, are applicable.   

 
o For board member and executive staff travel, we analyzed documentation to 

determine whether transportation costs of the board members, high-ranking 
executives, and staff were reasonable.  For board members and executive staff, we 
judgmentally selected overnight trips to determine whether IPRO claimed 
transportation, hotel, and meal costs pursuant to Federal guidelines. 

 
o For costs relating to legal fees, including administrative charges, we reviewed 

documentation to determine whether the costs were reasonable and allowable for 
Federal reimbursement. 

 
o For equipment and administrative charges (e.g., training costs), we analyzed 

documentation to determine whether the incurred costs were allowable for Federal 
reimbursement.   

 
o For business relationships and conflicts of interest, we reviewed selected 

subcontracts and conference-related costs.  We then analyzed the documentation 
to determine whether the incurred costs were allowable for Federal 
reimbursement. 

 
o For contract modifications, we reviewed the modifications to determine whether 

they increased the funding for the seventh SOW, added a special study, or were 
technical in nature.  For modifications that added special studies, we reviewed the 
objectives of the studies to determine whether they were consistent with CMS’s 
overall objectives for the seventh SOW. 

 
• We assessed IPRO’s accounting policies and procedures related to capitalizing, 

expensing, and safeguarding of fixed-asset purchases. 
 
• We reviewed DCAA audits of direct and indirect costs for FYs 2003 and 2004. 

 
We conducted this performance audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives.  We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objective. 
 

 4



 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Of the $11.3 million of costs reviewed, $11.1 million appeared reasonable for Federal 
reimbursement.  Of the remaining costs, IPRO incurred $77,358 of costs that were unallowable 
and $157,218 of costs that may not have complied with Federal requirements.  Specifically: 

 
• IPRO incurred a total of $77,358 of costs that were unallowable:  

 
o $6,755 for unreasonable duplicate meal costs, 

 
o $10,000 for unallocable indirect Board of Directors compensation, and 

 
o $60,603 for costs incorrectly classified as direct expenses that should have been 

classified as indirect expenses ($38,515 for board member conference registration 
fees and $22,088 for training costs). 

 
• IPRO claimed $157,218 for potentially unreasonable conference-related costs. 

 
We are recommending the direct recovery or resolution of those unallowable costs charged 
directly or indirectly to the contract and the reclassification of those indirect costs allocated to 
the contract as direct costs.  A schedule of the direct and indirect costs that we reviewed, 
accepted, questioned, or set aside is presented in Appendix A.  
  
UNALLOWABLE COSTS 
 
IPRO incurred $77,358 of costs that were unallowable.  These costs were for unreasonable 
duplicate conference meal costs ($6,755), unallocable indirect Board of Director compensation 
($10,000), and incorrectly classified direct expenses that should have been classified as indirect 
expenses ($60,603).   
  
Unreasonable Duplicate Conference Meal Costs 
 
Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, section A.2.a, to be allowable under an award, 
costs must “[b]e reasonable for the performance of the award and be allocable thereto under 
these principles.”  Further, pursuant to section A.3: 
 

A cost is reasonable if, in its nature or amount, it does not exceed that which 
would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the 
time the decision was made to incur the costs. . . .  In determining the 
reasonableness of a given cost, consideration shall be given to: 

 
a. Whether the cost is of a type generally recognized as ordinary and 

necessary for the operation of the organization or the performance of the 
award.  

 

 5



 

b. The restraints or requirements imposed by such factors as generally 
accepted sound business practices, arms length bargaining, Federal and 
State laws and regulations, and terms and conditions of the award. 

 
c. Whether the individuals concerned acted with prudence in the 

circumstances, considering their responsibilities to the organization, its 
members, employees, and clients, the public at large, and the Federal 
Government. 

 
d. Significant deviations from the established practices of the organization 

which may unjustifiably increase the award costs. 
 

IPRO claimed $6,755 of unreasonable duplicate meal costs.  For executives and staff members 
who attended QualityNet conferences3 during the seventh SOW, IPRO claimed the full cost of 
breakfasts and lunches twice—as part of conference per diem costs and as part of conference 
registration fees, which included meal costs.  Accordingly, these costs are unreasonable and 
therefore unallowable. 
 
Unallocable Board of Directors Compensation 
 
Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, section A.4.a: 
 

A cost is allocable to a particular cost objective, such as a grant, contract, project, 
service, or other activity, in accordance with the relative benefits received.  A cost 
is allocable to a Federal award if it is treated consistently with other costs incurred 
for the same purpose in like circumstances and if it:  

 
(1) is incurred specifically for the award; 
 
(2) benefits both the award and other work and can be distributed in 

reasonable proportion to the benefits received; or 
 
(3) is necessary to the overall operation of the organization, although a direct 

relationship to any particular cost objective cannot be shown.  
  
IPRO incurred costs of $10,000 for Board of Directors compensation for services that did not 
benefit the QIO contract.  Specifically, IPRO made individual $400 payments to 25 board 
members who attended a special board meeting on April 1, 2003, to discuss a proposal for IPRO 
to purchase the Florida QIO.  The costs did not benefit the QIO contract and were not necessary 
to its overall operations as the QIO for New York State.  Therefore, these costs were unallocable. 
 
 

                                                 
3QualityNet is an Internet site established by CMS to provide healthcare quality improvement news, resources, and 
data reporting tools and applications for healthcare providers and others.  CMS sponsors QualityNet conferences for 
QIOs. 

 6



 

Costs Incorrectly Classified as Direct Costs 
 
IPRO incurred $60,603 of indirect costs that were incorrectly classified as direct costs.  These 
costs were for board member conference registration fees ($38,515) and training costs ($22,088).   
 
Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, section B.1, “direct costs are those that can be 
identified specifically with a particular final cost objective, i.e., a particular award, project, 
service, or other direct activity of an organization.”  OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, 
section C.1, states “[i]ndirect costs are those that have been incurred for common or joint 
objectives and cannot be readily identified with a particular cost objective.”   
 
Incorrectly Classified Board Member Conference Registration Fees 
 
IPRO incurred $38,515 of board member conference registration fees that were incorrectly 
classified as direct costs.  The function of the IPRO Board of Directors is to oversee all lines of 
business, including the QIO contract, which accounted for approximately 30 percent of the 
organization’s total business.  Board member registration fees of $38,515 for four American 
Health Quality Association (AHQA) conferences4 were charged as direct costs, while board 
member compensation and travel costs for these same conferences were charged by IPRO as 
indirect costs.  This is contrary to the principles in OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, section 
B.1, which provide that “a cost may not be assigned to an award as a direct cost if any other cost 
incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, has been allocated to an award as an 
indirect cost.”  In addition, because the AHQA conferences covered topics not related to the QIO 
contract,5 the costs could not be readily identified with a particular cost objective.  Thus, the 
costs should have been charged as indirect costs.  As a result, IPRO overstated direct costs (and 
understated indirect costs) by $38,515. 
 
Incorrectly Classified Training Costs    
 
IPRO incurred $22,088 of training costs that were incorrectly classified.  IPRO charged the 
$22,088 as direct costs to the QIO contract for a general project management training course 
provided to IPRO employees.  Because these costs benefited all IPRO lines of business, IPRO 
should have allocated the $22,088 to the QIO contract as indirect expenses rather than as direct 
expenses.  As a result, IPRO overstated direct costs (and understated indirect costs) by $22,088.      
 

                                                 
4AHQA is an educational, not-for-profit, national association dedicated to improving health care in America.  
AHQA members develop and manage projects for Medicare, Medicaid, private payers, and purchasers.     
 
5For example, a session on marketing nonprofit organizations. 

 7



 

POTENTIALLY UNALLOWABLE COSTS 
 
IPRO claimed $157,218 of potentially unallowable conference-related costs.   
 
Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment A, section A.3: 

 
A cost is reasonable if, in its nature or amount, it does not exceed that which 
would be incurred by a prudent person under the circumstances prevailing at the 
time the decision was made to incur the costs . . . .  In determining the 
reasonableness of a given cost, consideration shall be given to: 
 

a. Whether the cost is of a type generally recognized as ordinary and  
       necessary for the operation of the organization or the performance of the 
       award. 
 
b. The restraints or requirements imposed by such factors as generally 

accepted sound business practices, arms length bargaining, Federal and 
State laws and regulations, and terms and conditions of the award. 

 
c. Whether the individuals concerned acted with prudence in the 

circumstances, considering their responsibilities to the organization, its 
members, employees, and clients, the public at large, and the Federal 
Government. 

 
d. Significant deviations from the established practices of the organization 

which may unjustifiably increase the award costs. 
 
IPRO claimed conference-related costs that may have been unreasonable.  In its bid proposal 
to CMS, IPRO proposed to send 58 staff members to three Quality Net and three AHQA 
conferences.6  However, it claimed costs for 148 employees (more than 2.5 times the 
proposed number of employees) to attend these six conferences.    
 
The number of staff members set forth in IPRO’s bid proposal was based on the prior year’s 
experience.  We considered the additional 90 attendees and the estimated costs of $157,218 
as potentially unreasonable.  These costs are detailed in the following table. 

                                                 
6IPRO proposed sending 10 staff members to each of the three Quality Net conferences and 9 or 10 staff members to 
each of the three AHQA conferences.  However, IPRO sent 21, 30, and 33 staff members to the three Quality Net 
conferences, respectively.  Further, IPRO sent 17, 24, and 23 staff members to each of the three AHQA conferences, 
respectively.     

 8



 

 
Conference-Related Costs for 90 Additional Attendees 

Additional Attendees’ Cost 

Three  
Quality Net 
Conferences 

Three 
AHQA 

Conferences Total 
Travel (including hotel) $51,966   $45,364 $97,330
Meals N/A7      7,812    7,812
Registration 15,120 36,956 52,076
  Total  $67,086 $90,132 $157,218

 
The additional conference-related costs may not have been in accordance with OMB Circular 
A-122.  Specifically, the additional costs may not have been prudent or necessary for IPRO’s 
operations related to the QIO contract.  Therefore, $157,218 of conference-related costs may 
have been unreasonable and, thus, unallowable.  We were unable to determine how much of 
the $157,218 could have been avoided.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend that IPRO: 
 

• refund $6,755 of unallowable duplicate meal costs, 
 
• reduce the indirect cost pool by $10,000 for unallowable Board of Directors 

compensation,  
 
• refund $60,603 of incorrectly classified direct costs and increase the indirect cost pool 

accordingly, and 
 
• work with the CMS contracting officer to determine what portion of the $157,218   

conference-related costs claimed during our audit period were unreasonable and therefore 
unallowable and so should be refunded.  

 
AUDITEE’S COMMENTS AND OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL’S RESPONSE 
 
In its October 16, 2007, comments on our draft report, IPRO generally disagreed with our 
conclusions.  IPRO did not specifically address our first three recommendations but explained 
the actions it had taken to address them.  IPRO disagreed with the fourth recommendation 
regarding potentially unreasonable conference-related costs that it claimed.  IPRO’s comments 
appear in their entirety in Appendix B.  We have summarized IPRO’s comments and responded 
to them below. 
 
Based on our evaluation of IPRO’s comments, we revised our report to reflect that $2,755 in 
legal fees associated with IPRO’s compliance with a QIO contract clause were direct costs.  With 

                                                 
7Registration fees included meal costs. 

 9



 

the exception of these legal fees, nothing in IPRO’s response has caused us to alter our 
conclusions or recommendations.  
 
Unreasonable Duplicate Conference Meal Costs 
 
Auditee’s Comments 
 
IPRO stated that it was reasonable business practice to pay its employees full per diem without 
prorating the amount for meals available at conferences.  In addition, IPRO stated that there are 
valid business reasons that justify having a separate meal expense.  In response to our 
recommendation to refund $6,755 of duplicate costs, IPRO stated that it had recharacterized the 
costs as unallowable.   
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
Because IPRO’s travel policies were silent regarding meals provided at conferences, their 
employees working under a Federal contract were subject to Federal travel regulations.8  
Pursuant to 41 CFR § 301-74.21, if meals are furnished at a conference, the appropriate 
deduction from the per diem rate must be made.  IPRO’s remedy, recharacterization of costs as 
unallowable on its accounting books, is not responsive to the fact that it has been reimbursed for 
$6,755 of duplicate costs directly charged to the Federal contract.  Under these circumstances, 
the appropriate remedy is a refund. 
 
Unallocable Board of Directors Compensation 
 
Auditee’s Comments 
 
IPRO stated that the New York QIO would have benefited from IPRO’s acquisition of the 
Florida QIO.  Specifically, IPRO stated that the anticipated benefit was the development of 
synergy between multiple QIO contracts, thus resulting in better quality initiatives.  In addition, 
IPRO stated that increasing its business bases would benefit the New York contract by reducing 
its share of the indirect cost pool.  In response to our recommendation to reduce the indirect cost 
pool by $10,000 of unallowable expenses, IPRO stated that it has reclassified these costs as 
unallowable. 
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
IPRO did not specify how synergy between multiple QIO contracts would result in better quality 
initiatives.  We consider the benefit of acquiring another QIO to be tangential to the purpose of 
IPRO’s contract with CMS9 and the resulting reduction in IPRO’s share of the indirect cost pool 

                                                 
8Pursuant to OMB Circular A-122, Attachment B, section 51.b, “In the absence of an acceptable, written nonprofit 
organization policy regarding travel costs, the rates and amounts established under [title 5 of the U.S. Code], or by 
the Administrator of General Services or by the President (or his or her designee) pursuant to any provisions of such 
[title] shall apply to travel under Federal awards . . . .” 
  
9We note that IPRO classified legal costs related to the acquisition of the Florida QIO as unallowable costs. 

 10



 

would likely be inconsequential.  IPRO’s remedy, reclassifying $10,000 of Board of Directors 
costs as unallowable on its books, is not responsive to our recommendation.  These costs should 
be excluded from the indirect cost pool used to develop the indirect cost rate for the QIO 
contract.  Including these costs in the indirect cost pool will result in overpayment to IPRO. 
 
Costs Incorrectly Classified as Direct Costs 
 
Auditee’s Comments 
 
IPRO stated that the allocation that it used has been consistent over time and has not been 
questioned in previous audits.  IPRO further stated that DCAA’s Audit Manual and the Cost 
Accounting Standards recognize that organizations have discretion in their cost classification.  In 
addition, IPRO addressed the three categories of direct costs identified as incorrectly classified.  
Specifically: 
 

• Incorrectly Classified Board Member Conference Registration Fees:  IPRO stated that 
these fees ($38,515) were charged as direct costs because all conference sessions at the 
AHQA meeting related either directly to the QIO contract or, more generally, to the QIO 
community. 

 
• Incorrectly Classified Training Costs:  IPRO stated that these costs ($22,088) related 

directly to the performance of one of the QIO contract tasks.  
 
• Incorrectly Classified Legal Fees:  IPRO stated that these fees ($2,755) related directly to 

the QIO contract because compliance with the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA) 
was imposed on IPRO through one of the clauses in the QIO contract.  Thus, IPRO 
stated, the related expenses for ADA compliance should be treated as a necessity of 
contract performance.   

 
In response to our recommendation to refund the incorrectly classified direct costs and increase 
the indirect pool accordingly, IPRO stated that it has reclassified them as we recommended (i.e., 
as indirect costs). 
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We generally disagree with IPRO’s arguments regarding its classification of certain costs as 
directly related to the QIO contract.  Specifically: 
 

• Incorrectly Classified Board Member Conference Registration Fees:  Because IPRO 
stated that the AHQA conference sessions related to the QIO community, these sessions 
would have benefited activities funded both federally and nonfederally.  Therefore, the 
IPRO board members’ conference registration fees should be allocated as an indirect cost 
to the QIO contract—a Federal contract. 

 

 11



 

 12

• Incorrectly Classified Training Costs:  IPRO did not identify what contract task was 
addressed by the training or provide any support for its argument that the training related 
directly to the contract.  

  
• Incorrectly Classified Legal Fees:  Based on IPRO’s assertion that the fees were for 

services directly intended to advise IPRO in complying with a QIO contract clause 
concerning the ADA, we revised our report to reflect that these fees were allowable direct 
costs.  

 
IPRO’s remedy, reclassifying the indirect costs and including them in the indirect cost pool, is 
partially responsive but will result in an overpayment because the same costs will be claimed 
directly and indirectly.  The only appropriate remedy for the direct costs is a refund of $60,603. 
 
Potentially Unallowable Costs 
 
Auditee’s Comments 
 
IPRO stated that the $157,218 in conference-related costs was reasonable because its cost 
proposal was only a forecast of its likely expenses and IPRO’s total incurred costs were within 
the original and final budget.  IPRO explained that it could not make a decision regarding the 
appropriate number of attendees until conference agendas were finalized.  IPRO stated that it 
sent “ . . . employees involved in each contract task to attend the presentations that addressed that 
element of contract performance.”  Lastly, IPRO indicated that both Quality Net and AHQA 
conferences were exempt from cost limitations caps based on a letter dated November 5, 2001, 
from a CMS contracting official related to a January 2002 AHQA technical conference.  IPRO 
disagreed with our recommendation to work with the CMS contracting officer to determine what 
portion of the $157,218 should be refunded.   
 
Office of Inspector General’s Response 
 
We acknowledge that the cost proposal was not binding and that some increase in the number of 
attendees at conferences may have been justified.  IPRO’s explanation did not fully justify the 
need for such a dramatic increase in the number of attendees.  Regarding the CMS letter dated 
November 5, 2001, we note that the letter indicated that costs related to this conference should be 
reasonable.  We continue to maintain that sending 2.5 times the proposed number of employees 
to these conferences may have been unreasonable and thus unallowable.  These additional costs 
may not have been prudent or necessary for IPRO’s operations related to the QIO contract.  We 
are deferring disposition of this finding to CMS.  We have not altered our finding or 
recommendation. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

APPENDIXES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



APPENDIX A 

Costs Incurred by the Island Peer Review Organization, Inc., for Medical Care 
and Reviewed by the Office of Inspector General 

August 1, 2002–July 31, 2005 
 

Cost  Amount  Questioned Set Aside  

Category Reviewed Accepted Direct Indirect Direct Indirect 
       
Compensation       
-Board Members $95,008 $85,008 $0 $10,000 $0 $0
-Executives 993,389 993,389 0 0 0 0
   
Travel   
-Board Members 3,388 3,388 0 0 0 0
-Executives 73,576 73,576 0 0 0 0
   
Legal Fees 94,704 94,704 0 0 0 0
   
Equipment and 
Administrative 
Costs 

 
 

529,671 

 
 

507,583

 
 

22,088

 
 

0

 
 

0 

0

   
Business Relationships     
-Subcontractors and  
  consultants 

 
69,428 

 
69,428

 
0

 
0

 
0 

 
0

-Conference-related    
  costs 

 
351,858 

 
149,370

 
    45,2701

 
0

 
157,218 

 
0

   
Contract 
Modifications 

 
9,141,499 

 
9,141,499

 
0

 
0

 
0 

 
0

   
  Total $11,352,521 $11,117,945 $67,358 $10,000 $157,218 $0

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1This amount consists of unreasonable executive and staff duplicate meal costs ($6,755) and incorrectly classified 
conference registration fees for board members ($38,515). 
 

 



APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 17 

 

 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 2 of 17 

 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 4 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 6 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 7 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 8 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 9 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 10 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 11 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 12 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 13 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 14 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 15 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 16 of 17 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX B 
Page 17 of 17 

 


	A020601023RPTFNL(HQFINALVERSION).pdf
	RECOMMENDATIONS         
	Quality Improvement Organization Program
	New York Quality Improvement Organization
	Senate Finance Committee Request




